

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOUGLAS A. WICKHAM	PAUL D. CLEMENT
IAN T. MAHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LITTLER	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MENDELSON, P.C.	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
633 West Fifth Street	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
63rd Floor	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Los Angeles, CA 90071	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 10, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The FAA and this Court’s Decisions in <i>Concepcion</i> and <i>Epic</i> .....	4
B. California’s Private Attorneys General Act.....	8
C. <i>Iskanian</i> and <i>Sakkab</i> .....	10
D. Factual and Procedural Background .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With The FAA And This Court’s Precedents .....	17
A. Under <i>Concepcion</i> and <i>Epic</i> , the FAA Preempts the <i>Iskanian</i> Rule.....	17
B. <i>Iskanian</i> ’s Holding That the FAA Does Not Apply to PAGA Claims Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents.....	21
II. The Question Presented Warrants The Court’s Review In This Case .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Order, Supreme Court of California, *Moriana v. Viking River Cruises, Inc.*, No. S265257 (Dec. 9, 2020).....App-1

Appendix B

Opinion, California Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, *Moriana v. Viking River Cruises, Inc.*, No. B297327 (Sept. 18, 2020) App-2

Appendix C

Tentative Decision, Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles, *Moriana v. Viking River Cruises, Inc.*, No. BC687325 (Mar. 6, 2019).....App-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	5
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009) .....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrola v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 480575 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2019).....	26, 27
<i>Castillo v. Cava Mezze Grill, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 7501263 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2018) .....	26
<i>Collie v. Icee Co.</i> , 266 Cal.Rptr.3d 145 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	28
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012) .....	5
<i>Contreras v. Superior Ct.</i> , No. B307025, 275 Cal.Rptr.3d 741 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) .....	28
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 244 Cal.Rptr.3d 177 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019).....	15, 28
<i>Dr.'s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996) .....	5
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	11, 23, 24
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentry v. Superior Ct.</i> , 165 P.3d 556 (Cal. 2007) .....	10

<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.–Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	5
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 502 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)...	9, 21, 25
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012) .....	22, 23
<i>Mastrobuono</i> <i>v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	25
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	29
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 201 F.Supp.3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....	20
<i>Olson v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 270 Cal.Rptr.3d 739 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	28
<i>Prasad v. Pinnacle Prop. Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4586960 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2018).....	27
<i>Provost v. YourMechanic, Inc.</i> , 269 Cal.Rptr.3d 903 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Ramos v. Superior Ct.</i> , 239 Cal.Rptr.3d 679 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018).....	28
<i>Rimler v. Postmates Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 7237900 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	11, 12, 18, 19
<i>Santana v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 302644 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 2021).....	28

<i>Schofield v. Skip Transp., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 688615 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2021).....	28
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. §2.....	4, 5, 7
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(a) .....	8, 18
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(c) .....	8
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(f)(2) .....	9, 18
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(g)(1).....	8, 9
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(i).....	9
Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3(a)(1).....	9
Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3(a)(2).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for Petitioner, <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285 (U.S. filed June 9, 2017).....	18
<i>Civilian labor force and unemployment by state and selected area</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <a href="https://bit.ly/2PPyYPZ">https://bit.ly/2PPyYPZ</a> (last modified Apr. 16, 2021).....	29
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/3eoN9Vo">https://bit.ly/3eoN9Vo</a> .....	27
Jathan Janove, <i>More California Employers Are Getting Hit with PAGA Claims</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Mar. 26, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3tmapro">https://bit.ly/3tmapro</a> .....	28

Joint Stipulation, *Castillo v. Cava Mezze Grill, LLC*, No. 18-7994-MFW  
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2020) ..... 28

Order, *Castillo v. Cava Mezze Grill, LLC*,  
No. 18-7994-MFW (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2019)..... 26
